

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
505 VAN NESS AVENUE | SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102
300 CAPITOL MALL | SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814

April 18, 2023

To: California Advanced Services Fund (CASF) Distribution and Service Lists

Re: Second Postponement of the 2023 CASF Infrastructure Application Deadlines

In Decision (D.) 22-11-023, the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) established timelines for submission of applications for the CASF Infrastructure Account. On March 21, 2023, the deadline of April 1, 2023 was postponed to May 1, 2023. Due to delays in releasing the 2023 California Interactive Broadband Map, and in response to multiple stakeholders' requests for more time to prepare their CASF Infrastructure applications using data from the new map, the CPUC will postpone the 2023 CASF infrastructure application deadline by approximately one more month. Pursuant to Rule 16.6 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, as Executive Director of the CPUC, I authorize that the current deadline for applications be moved from May 1 to June 1, 2023, and all subsequent deadlines, including the final deadline for acting on 2023 applications, be moved accordingly per the table below. These changes only apply to 2023; the timeline for future years will follow D. 22-11-023.

Revised 2023 CASF Infrastructure Account Timeline

Event	Date
CASF Infrastructure Account Application Deadline	June 1, 2023
Deadline for Communications Division Staff to post Application Summaries to CPUC website and notify CASF Distribution List	June 15, 2023
Deadline for Challenge Submissions	July 6, 2023
Deadline for Application Approvals Under Ministerial Review	February 29, 2024
Deadline for publishing Draft Resolutions recommending Project Approval	February 29, 2024

Pursuant to Rule 16.6 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, the CASF Service and Distribution Lists are notified via electronic email of the revised application due dates.

Sincerely,

Rachel Peterson

Executive Director